425

(14%), of special session laws relating to the change of Repeal of forname of the town of Wayzata, in the county of Hennepin, ^{mer Ohspier.} is hereby repealed and the name of Wayzata reinstated.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from When activitate and after its passage.

Approved March 5, 1868.

CHAPTER CXXVI.

An Act to repeal so much of section five (5), of chapter one hundred and nineteen (119), of the spocial laws of eigh- February 18,1865 teen hundred and sixty six (1866), which changes the name of Annie Astellia Baker to Annie Astellia Clure, and constituting her heir at law of Charles Clure and Mary Jane Clure.

SECTION 1. Repeal of former act. 2. When act to take effect.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That so much of section five (5), of chap-Repeal of forter one hundred and nineteen (119), of the special laws mer set. of eighteen hundred and sixty-six (1866), which changes the name of Annie Astellia Baker to Annie Astellia Clure, and constituting her heir at law of Charles Clure and Mary Jane Clure, be and the same is hereby repealed.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from When act to take and after its passage.

Approved February 18, 1868.